# 502516405 10/01/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Rheinmetall Defence Electronics GmbH	09/17/2013	

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cassidian Airborne Solutions GmbH	
Street Address:	Sebaldsbrucker Heerstr. 235	
City:	Bremen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	28309	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8185234
Patent Number:	8195327

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2023444000

Email: jakaminski@venable.com, pto@venable.com, lrhayes@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffri A. Kaminski
Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40224-247536	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffri A. Kaminski, Reg. No. 42,709	
Signature:	/Jeffri A. Kaminski/	
Date:	10/01/2013	

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031319 FRAME: 0179 580.00 818523

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Rheinmetall Defence Electronics GmbH, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany having its principal place of business at Brüggeweg 54, D-28309 Bremen, GERMANY (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Letters Patent listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Cassidian Airborne Solutions GmbH, a organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany having its principal place of business at Sebaldsbrücker Heerstr. 235, 28309 Bremen, GERMANY (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Letters Patent listed on *Schedule A*. The same to be held and enjoyed by the same Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries listed on the attached *Schedule A* are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of Letters Patent. listed on *Schedule A*, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

## **SCHEDULE A**

Patent Number	Allowance Date	Inventor	Title	Ctry
8195327	Mar 1, 2012	Willi Krantz, et al.	SCALABLE FREIGHT LOADING SYSTEM, ESPECIALLY FOR AN AIRCRAFT	US
8185234	Jan 24, 2012	Ronald Tietjen	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING THE LOADING AND/OR UNLOADING PROCESS OF AN AIRPLANE	US

Rheinmetall Defence Elegtronics GmbH

ppa. A. Meyer

Date: 17.09.2013

RECORDED: 10/01/2013

PATENT REEL: 031319 FRAME: 0180